

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP MORRIS
USA INC., COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Special Appeals Of Maryland**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDER SHAKNES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

PETER J. BIERSTEKER
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppa@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco
Company*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ROBERT J. BROOKHISER
ELIZABETH B. MCCALLUM
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square,
Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN K. BUSH
BINGHAM GREENE-
BAUM DOLL LLP
3500 National City Tower
101 S. Fifth St.
Louisville, KY 40202

*Counsel for Petitioners
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.,
Compania Industrial de
Tabacos Monte Paz, SA,
Daughters & Ryan, Inc.,
House of Prince A/S, Japan
Tobacco International U.S.A.,
Inc., King Maker Marketing,
Inc., Kretek International,
Inc., Liggett Group LLC,
Peter Stokkebye Tobaksfabrik
A/S, P.T. Djarum, Santa Fe
Natural Tobacco Company,
Inc., Sherman 1400
Broadway N.Y.C. Inc.,
Top Tobacco, L.P., and Von
Eicken Group*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Farmers Tobacco
Company of Cynthiana,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER THE FAA PREEMPTS CONTRARY STATE-LAW JUDICIAL-REVIEW STANDARDS	15
A. State Courts Of Last Resort Have Split On Whether The FAA’s Judicial-Review Standards Govern In State Court.....	16
B. State Appellate Courts In Parallel MSA Litigation Also Have Split On This Issue...	18
C. The Decision Below Is Erroneous Under This Court’s Decisions Explaining The FAA’s Objectives.....	19
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT THE FAA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE REVIEWING THE MERITS OF AN ARBITRATION AWARD IN ANY RESPECT.....	21
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Oxford Health</i>	22

B. The Merits Review Sanctioned By The Court Below Is Especially Excessive And Harmful To Arbitral Finality.....	25
III. THIS CASE IS A PARTICULARLY GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	30
CONCLUSION	34
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland (Oct. 2, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City (July 23, 2014)	54a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals of Maryland (Feb. 22, 2016)	80a
APPENDIX D: Stipulated Partial Settlement and Award (Mar. 12, 2013)	81a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions	142a
9 U.S.C. § 1	142a
9 U.S.C. § 2	142a
9 U.S.C. § 3	143a
9 U.S.C. § 4	143a
9 U.S.C. § 5	145a
9 U.S.C. § 6	146a
9 U.S.C. § 7	146a
9 U.S.C. § 8	147a
9 U.S.C. § 9	147a
9 U.S.C. § 10	148a
9 U.S.C. § 11	149a
9 U.S.C. § 12	150a
9 U.S.C. § 13	151a
9 U.S.C. § 14	151a
9 U.S.C. § 15	152a

9 U.S.C. § 16.....	152a
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-224.....	153a
APPENDIX F: Contractual Provisions.....	155a
MSA § VII.....	155a
MSA § IX(d).....	155a
MSA § XI(c)	173a
MSA § XVIII(j)	174a
MSA § XVIII(n)	174a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Painting & Contracting Inc. v. Nashville Bridge Co.</i> , 670 S.W.2d 841 (Ky. 1984).....	17
<i>Birmingham News Co. v. Horn</i> , 901 So. 2d 27 (Ala. 2004)	16, 17, 21
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 190 P.3d 586 (Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	15, 19, 24
<i>Commw. ex rel. Kane v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 37 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Secs. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993).....	17
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)	27, 30
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Hecla Min. Co. v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 617 P.2d 861 (Idaho 1980)	17
<i>Henderson v. Summerville Ford-Mercury Inc.</i> , 748 S.E. 2d 221 (S.C. 2013)	17

<i>Hilton Constr. Co. v. Martin Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 308 S.E. 2d 830 (Ga. 1983)	17
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)	33
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	33
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	32, 33
<i>McGraw v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 681 S.E.2d 96 (W. Va. 2009)	31
<i>Nafta Traders, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 339 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2011)	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	14, 16, 20, 33
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Honea</i> , 55 So. 3d 1161 (Ala. 2010)	17
<i>State v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , No. ED 101542, --- S.W. 3d ----, 2015 WL 5576135 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	20
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	23, 24
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	27

US Elecs., Inc. v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.,
 958 N.E.2d 891 (N.Y. 2011) 17

Vold v. Broin & Assocs., Inc.,
 699 N.W.2d 482 (S.D. 2005)..... 17

*Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of
 Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.*,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 16, 19

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 1

9 U.S.C. § 2 5, 15

9 U.S.C. § 9 15, 20

9 U.S.C. § 10 *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 11 15, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-201 1

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-224 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 294..... 27

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:19 (4th ed.) 27
